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/f’ Camera di Commercio ltaliana in Cina

Disclaimer and methodology @’ s

(hina—ttaly Chamber of Commerce

- The Survey was carried out in July-August 2018 when the CCIC accounted ca 480 members (333
Ordinary, 149 supporting) and 30 Friends.,

- The Survey has been strictly anonymous. Objectives are to:

- Profile the Italian Business Community and CCIC Members-non-Members and better understand
business and industrial base, business performance and preliminary sentiment,

- Get the relevant position from lItalian community (Members and not-Members) about CCIC
services quality, performance, requests and overall feedback to get overall CCIC improvement
and services enhancements,

- A significant number of contacts (email) has been invited to participate the Survey, from CCIC
historical and current contacts with the aim to collect feedback and indications also out of members
community,

- Survey structure and number of questions (57) has been kept within sustainable limits focusing on the
most relevant information and data to get a first and preliminary profiling and sentiment. Hence, we
have been forced to quit several questions (in same case very meaningful for a deep understanding
the sentiment and outlook) about business and overall sentiments in China. Future editions (as of Mid
2019) will keep track of sentiment evolution as well as introduce further important questions for even
better catch Italian Community business sentiments and overall needs,

- This is the first comprehensive Survey in CCIC history thus no comparison can be done with the past,

- It's been decided to use English for allowing also non-ltalian respondents to participate and to
facilitate tabulation and results elaboration. Bilingual adoption as been not pursued for costs and
significant work overload reasons,

With the support of:

Gin3act
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/', Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
E AR
D ocume nt Co nt e nt L/ (China—Haly Chamber of Commerce

» Champion Profile overall description,
» Economic/financial profile and business performance
» Chamber services and overall sentiment,

» Open messages to CCIC

With the support of:

Elin3act
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/‘, (amera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
ERARITS
D ocume nt Cont e nt L/ China—ltaly Chlarilberof(ommefce

» Champion Profile overall description,

With the support of:

Elin3act
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/.', (amera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

CCI C Survey 2018 — Champion’s Key Figures (1/ 2) K

8 6 0/ 2 6 5 Respondents
O CCIC Members (>60 % Ordinary)

0 Members' Redemption at Survey date
[Amcham (411) 48,4%, EUCCC (532)
’ O 44,5%)], although emailing has been

broadly extended

60, 9 % WOFES 5 1’ 4% Manufacturing

9,4% oo 32,7% v -

Elin3act
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/', (amera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

CCI C Survey 2018 — Champion’s Key Figures (2/ 2) A

Location Seniority
At least one HQ in ....
(multiple answers) 6 5 5 0/
’ O in China since 5 years

48,2% ... i
2 O 9 (y 4 5 ) 9 /0 in China since 10-20 years
4 O cuangdons

2 O, 9 % Jiangsu 0 \C/\f(ISCS
1 8 6 (y 4 5 , 9 A) of Members also active in
V4 O ceiing CCIC Working Groups

With the support of:

Elin3act
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More than 60% of respondents are registered in ) §

FHEAFGS

China as WOFES, fO"owed by Rep Offices ‘/ (hina—Htaly Chamber of Commerce

1. What is the business entity you registered within China?
R: 265

WFOE - Italian

51,1%

3. What best defines your work position?

WFOE - Foreign (non-Italian) (14)
‘ = Employee
Rep Office/Branch ‘ = Entrepreneur
25% Freelancer

professional
‘ = Partner

Joint-Venture (JV)- Sino-Italian

4. Chinese Company/ Government Entity
(12)

Not registered in Mainland China

# NGO (Non
Governmental

Individual Organization)
m Government
Entity
Chinese Company/ Chinese Government Entity - 4,5%
= Company

Joint-Venture (JV)- Sino-Foreign (non-Italian) - 3,8%

With the support of:

Blin3act
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Manufacturing is represented by >50% of
respondents

5. What is your business sector in China?
R: 220

3,6%
12,3% |
Manufacturing Services Trade/Retail Other

/’ Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
" AREAAITS
China~Htaly Chamber of Commerce

Total

With the support of:

Ein3act
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Most of respondents have at least a base in é) Camer i ommero i n (e
Shanghai, Guangdong, Jiangsu and Beijing, where e
also manufacturing is concentrated

6. I n which municipality/ province is your company located
in China? (HQ) (multiple answers)

R: 220
48,2%
#hig
Xinjiang
e
o 2 p
: -
20’9&0'9%18,600 Qinghai i
- i . L
Xizang Anhui %I 5
4,5% ;IE;‘SE
0, .
4’164'1%3,6%3,2%3,2%2% . ey
I B - »2700,9% 0,9% 0,9% 0,5% 0,5% 0,5% 0,5% 0,5%
. || . . | - - - — — — — — p iwan
) ; ; ; . &
Q & O QD & LG LS D LS LS DD LRSS
B FE RPN SE O
& & g@‘\%.\a@ F LS @ @ PP S @ Romen
‘Q
.®\)° Q)Q @\)Q @0(\ S ainan
\({b\ .,.\,\\% .\(\%
'b(& %Q’\\ (\%Q
3\ o
S (o)
With the support of:
M Services W Manufacturing Retail/Trade m Other |n3aCt
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/, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

More than 2/ 3 of respondents is present in China since &’ <o
more than 5years, about 45% more than 10 years
8. How long has your company been operating in China? R: 220

E 65,5% with |

I presence in :

! China since

: > 5 years !

i 19,6% i

| E 10,9% 10,5% 9,6%

: : 2,7% oo

| | -

| 10- 20 years 5-10 years E 3-5 years >20 years 1-3 years <1 year N/A

] Years operating in China t*i‘*;;"‘g“gct
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>85% of respondents are Cl CC members, >60%

ordinary ones,

30. Are you a member of CICC in 2018?

/, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

‘/ (hina—ttaly Chamber of Commerce

FHEAFGS

36. Which was the last year of your membership?

R: 181
85,6%
e
8,8% 5,5%
] —
Yes No, I have never been No, but I used to be

31. Which kind of CICC Membership do you have? %
R: 136 10%

61,8% -

2012
36,0%

Ordinary Member  Supporting Member Friend of CICC

SURVEY CCIC 2018

30%

2015

50%

10%

2016 2017

With the support of:

Blin3act




More than half of the respondents are "recent" (’ﬂ e TRl b X
. China—ltaly Chamber of Commerce
members, registered after 2013 ”

32. When did you become a Cl CC member?
R:136

w___________
o+ I
>
E——
[
— — e -_— - e e=is — — — — — e r— — e e -—

8,1%
|
5,9% |
5,2% |
4,4% |
3,7% I
2,9% 2,9% 2,9% I
2,2% I
1,5% 1,5% 1,5% :
0,7% . 0,7% 0,7% . . 0,7% I
0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%
B -l RN B EEEEEEEEREN, _N
— o [a2] oy LN O N~ [c0] — o [a2] < LN O ~ [0 D o i o (s} M~
(e} (e} ()] (e} D (o)) (e} D O\ O o o o o o o o o o — — — — I ™
(o)) (o)) (o)) (o)} (o)) (o)) (o)} (o)) (o)) o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
— — — — — — — — — o o o (V] o o [o\} [o\] N N (o\] (o] N (o\]

B
I
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Almost half of the respondents are Cl CC WG members, {Z

20% of them are part of the MEWG

40. Do you know CI CC Working Groups

(WGs)?
R: 146

No, | do not Yes, | know Yesl| know them,
know CICCWG’s them, | usedto butl am not a
be a member but member of any
not anymore CICCWG

/‘, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
HHEAAES
(hina—Htaly Chamber of Commerce

41. Please specify the CI CC Working Groups you belong to.

Mechanical Engineering Working Group
(MEWG)

Suzhou Chapter (SCH)

Service Providers Working Group (SPWG)

Energy and Environment Protection Working
Group (EEPWG)

Healthcare Working Group (HCWG)

45,9%
Logistic Working Group (LWG)
Aviation and Aerospace Working Group
(AAWG)
F&B Working Group (FBWG)
Italy China Travel Club (ICTC)
Intellectual Property Working Group (IPWG)
Yes, | am
Member

Sport Working Group (SWG)

SURVEY CCIC 2018

20,0%
18,7%
17,3%
16,0%
13,3%
12,0%
10,7%
8,0%
6,7%
5,3%

2,7%

With the support of:

Elin3act




/’ (amera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
HEEARIES
D ocume nt Co nt e nt L/ China—ltaly G\larLberof(ommm

» Economic/ financial profile and business performance

With the support of:

Elin3act
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Camera di Commercio ltaliana in Cina

7 AEEARITS
CCI C Survey 2018 — Community’s Key Figures (1/ 4) @ O Yo P e

(employees) (revenues)
58,2% 55,5%
) 0 Companies with less ) 0 with revenues less than

than 50 employees in China €10 mio in 2017 in China
I 6’ 9 /0 Companies belonging 1 2 ) 7 /0 with global revenues >
to Groups with > 500 employees ww 1lbn
Performance 0 Performance
) (revenues) 47 7 A) (EBITDA)
7 O 6 ) of mother
) 0 of mother

Companies with EBITDA > 10% in 2017
Companies with revenues increase > 5% 2017 vs

0 ’ 0 with EBITDA > 10% in
6 I ) 9 /0 with revenues > 5% 2017, in China

increase 2017 vs 2016, in China in3act

With the support of:
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/’ Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

CCI C Survey 2018 — Community’s Key Figures (2/ 4) K

Export from
) O Export goods out of E-commerce
) 1 3 9 ’ 3 /0 of E-commerce channel users
China worth about of revenues

(20,1% of total) generate revenues over 50% from E-
1 I , 3 /o exported to Italy

commerce

With the support of:

Elin3act
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/"’ Camera di Commercio ltaliana in Cina

CCI C Survey 2018 — Community’s Key Figures (3/ 4) K

49,6% 40%
) 0 of those having an 0 of those having an opinion

opinion (Y/N/Neutral) on MiC2025 is Positive (Y/N/Neutral) on BRI is Positive

0 Negatlvely affected by

(y
MiC2025 O, 6 O NegatiVEIV affected

) 0 feel discriminated as O
foreign companies by MiC2025 program, ca 8, 9 /0 feel discriminated as

(0) .
2216 70 of whom is affected by. foreign companies by BRI, ca 17% of whom is
affected by.

e support or:

E@in3act

SURVEY CCIC 2018 17



/, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

CCI C Survey 2018 — Community’s Key Figures (4/ 4) K

1 1, 6% Pessimistic Globally

Expects revenues decrease Globally

1 6, 7 % Pessimistic in China

Expects revenues decrease in China

With the support of:

Elin3act
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/, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

Ca 60% of Companies have less than 50 employees in @
(hina—Htaly Chamber of Commerce

China, and more than 55% are part of a Company
Group with a total number of employees over 250

employees
9. How many employees does your company 10. How many employees does your
have in China? company group have globally?
R: 220 R: 220
31,8%
° 30,5%
26,4%
16,3% 16,4%
13,6% 11 8%
=0 11,4%
9,6% 10,0%
OOI/ ° 41%  3,6% 3,6% >/ 9%
<15 1550 50-100 100-250 250-500 500-1000 >1000 'gﬁfn'g <15 15-50  50-100  100-250 250-500 500-1000  >1000
Number of employees in China Number of employees globally
With the support of:
in3act
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Ca 46% of Companies among those with >1000 1 Bl

FIEHBEAAFS
employees globa"y have IeSS than 100 emp|0yees based ‘/ (hina—taly Chamber of Commerce
In Chlna 9 and 10. Employees in China as % of employees WW

R: 217

Micro =36,7% SMEs =25,8% Large =47,5%
A

Il

<>
\
\

1
I 1 r 1
100,00%
\
90,00% \
\
80,00% e —
<100 \
empl in
70,00% .
° China \
60,00%
~
50,00%
40,00%
30,00% 4%
’ 0
20,00%
10,00%
,00% -

Total employees Total employees Total employees Total employees Total employees Total employees Total employees

~
~

— 46,3%

Mondo <15 Mondo 15-50 Mondo 50-100 Mondo 100-250 Mondo 250-500 Mondo 500-1000  Mondo >1000
M Employees China <15 m Employees China 15-50 " Employees China 50-100  m Employees China 100-250 With the support of:
B Employees China 250-500 ® Employees China 500-1000 ® Employees China >1000  ® Not in China N 3 ac t
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More than 50% Of Com panieS revenues in China iS < 1 0 /’ (amemdiltf{{)mmercioltalianainGna
HEHEAFGS

Mio euros/ year although almost 40% belong to & s
companies with a 2017 global revenue higher than 200
Mio euros/ year

11. What was the total revenue of your company in China in 2017 ? (in Million EUR)

12. What was the global revenue of your company group in 2017? (in Million EUR)
R: 174

38,7%

m Revenue in China m Global revenue

23,7%
19,7%
17,9% 17,9%
16,8%
12,7%
11,6% 11,6%
7,5%
I %

10-50 50-200 200-1000 N/ A

With the support of:

Revenue in EUR million | n 3 5C t
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: . e o e
Around 60% of companies with global revenue @ e okl kG

exceeding €1 bn generate less than €200 Mio in China B

11 e 12. China revenue as % of Global revenue
100% H I E
90%
\
80%
70%
<50 MIO \
60% in China
50%
40%
30% ~59%
20%
—34%

10%

0%

R:174
Global revenue 0-3 Global revenue 3-10 Global revenue 10- Global revenue 50- Global revenue 200- Global revenue Global revenue N/ A

50 200 1000 >1000
EUR million With the support of:

® China revenue 0-3 ® China revenue 3-10 = China revenue 10-50 ® China revenue 50-200 = China revenue 200-1000 ® China revenue d(n ala C t

Micro —27% SMEs =38% Large =35%

SURVEY CCIC 2018 22



/‘, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
‘ HHEAFES
(hina—Htaly Chamber of Commerce

Overall business performance positive trend fairly
aligned both in China and globally. Exceptional
performances in China outpace global ones

13. How did your company’s revenue in China perform in 2017 compared to 2016?

14. How did your company group’s global revenue perform in 2017 compared to 2016?
R: 174

4,1%

I

No revenue
6,0%
Decreased significantly 2,3%
(>20%) 3,6%
4,1%

Decreased slightly (5-20%
ghtly ( °) 10,1%

19,1%

Stayed the same
5,5%

. 56,7%
I ncreased slightly (5-20% )

I ncreased significantly

(>20%) 29,8%

With the support of:

H Global revenue = China revenue .
in3act
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Manufacturing sector’s revenues performance in China P e S
HEEAAES

has been significantly better than other sectorsin 2017 & ..o
vs 2016

13. How did your company’s revenue in China 14 How did your company group's global revenue
performin 2017 compared to 2016? performin 201?2cc_>|n71£ared to 2016?

16,7%

16,7%

15,5%
m 22,6%
- 13,2%
70,0%
G 7%
64,9% 58.5%
Total Manufacturing Services Others Total Manufacturing Services Others

o . H Increased significantly (>20%) ® Increased slightly (5-20%)
M Increased significantly (>20%) ® Increased slightly (5-20%)

) Stayed the same H Decreased slightly (5-20%)
Stayed the same m Decreased slightly (5-20%)

m Decreased significantly (>20%) m No revenue With the support of:

Blin3act

H Decreased significantly (>20%) B No revenue

Industry selection: 2 most significant as per number of responses

SURVEY CCIC 2018 24



Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

Average EBI TDA performance is astonishing, both é) oy
gIOba"y and in China China~haly Chamber o Commerce

15. What’s the EBI TDA of your company in China in 2017? (in % over total revenue) R:158
16. What is the EBI TDA of your company group in 20177? (in % over total revenue) R:174

44,5%

39,4%

37,4%
29,0%
9 70/0 10,30/0
7.1%
4,5% 2% 5:2% 4,5%
. l - .

<-20% -20% / -10% -10% /0 0/ +10% +10% / +20% >+20%
EBITDA % 2017

With the support of:

= EBITDA CHINA 2017 = EBITDA GLOBAL 2017 in3act
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In 2017, about 44% of Manl.IfaCturing COmpanieS with Y Cemeradi Commercio alianain Gna

PEHEAFES

EBITDA> 10% while Services ones with high rate of |
EBI TDA> 20%

15. What'’s the EBITDA of your company in China in 2017? (in % over total revenue)

R: 158
Total Manufacturing Services Others
With the support of:
m>+20% ®W+10%/+20% mO0O/+10% m-10%/0 m<-20% ®m-20%/-10% I n 3 a C t

Industry selection: 2 most significant as per number of responses
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Com panies EBI TDA performance in China is falrly aligned =y GameradiCommerc talizna nna

tlHEAA S

with WW one. For high WW performances China EBI TDA [ CAR S -

decreases
15. What’s the EBI TDA of your company in China in 2017? (in % over total revenue)
16. What is the EBI TDA of your company group in 2017? (in % over total revenue)
R:155*

120,00%
10000% Y
6,3%
=== ' China perf
80,00% . ~ 31,0% worse
China than WW
© perf
g aligned
< with
E 60,00% WW
A
3 80,3%
40,00%
20,00%
o S
,00%
<-20% -20%/-10% -10%/0 0/+10% 10%/20% >+20%

16. Global EBITDA

m EBITDA CHINA >+20% m EBITDA CHINA 10%/20% EBITDA CHINA O/ +10% m EBITDA CHINA -10%/0 m EBITDA CHINA -20%/-10% m EBITDA CHINA <-20%
With the support of:

Elin3act

* considers only repondents who answered both 15 and questions
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Also for EBI T performance in 2017 China and WW Carp;riakdj(gn:mercioltalianainCma
performances are fairly aligned — about 80% of respondents & o sumustons
have got positive/ very positive results

17. What’s the EBI T of your company in China in 20172 (in % over total revenue) R:160
18. What is the EBIT of your company group in 20172 (in % over total revenue) R:173

46,9%
44,5%
28,3%
25,6%
14,4%
9,8%
5,6% 5 20
0, 0, (o) 4 s 0

No revenue in <-20% -20% / -10% -10% /0 0/ +10% +10% / +20% >+20%
2017

EBIT % 2017

m EBIT CHINA mEBIT GLOBAL With the support of:

Blin3act
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/, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

Outlook for 2018 is Optimistic for both ww and China @& o
businesses, while for Cina is bit more conscious

19. How do you expect your company's turnover in China to be in 2018 compared to 2017?
20. How do you expect your company's global turnover to be in 2018 compared to 2017?

R:163*
- N 9,2%
It will increase significantly (>20%)
15,4%
It will increase slightly (5-20%) ’
44,4%
18,4%

It will stay the same
17,9%

4,9%

. . 10,4%
It will decrease slightly (5-20%)
14,2%
It will decrease significantly (>20%)

2,5%

| do not know

,00% 10,00% 20,00% 30,00% 40,00% 50,00% 60,00% 70,00%
With the support of:

Blin3act

M expectations global turnover m expectations china turnover

* excluded chinese companies, individuals and «no revenue»
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38% of Companies exports goods out of China. Among (@ " o

(hina—Htaly Chamber of Commerce
them, on average ca 15% exported to ltaly y

22. What percentage of your company's revenue in China came from
exports in 2017?
23. What percentage of the above value came from exports to Italy in
2017?

21. Does your company in China export
products outside of China? 26,2%

R:173
23,1% 23,1%

20,0 14,3% avg
18,5% export to
16,9% Italy
13,8% 3,8%
10,89
,2% ,2% 9,2%
[ I I I

<2% 2%-5% 5%-10% 10%-25% 25%-50% >50% N/A
Percentage of total revenue from export ww and to ltaly

No
62%

= Global exports  ® Exports to Italy

With the support of:

Gin3act
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Majority of companies’ export is global, although some "l? L

- . - - (hina—ltaly Chamber of Commerce
seem to still pursue cost leadership in China y

Re: Q. 22 and 23: Percentage of exports to | taly/ global exports

R: 65

100%
90% I,
High
share of
80% EXpOIT IO
Italy
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
0,
20% 22,2%
10%
0% IS —— ——— ———

<2% 2%-5% 5%-10% 10%-25% 25%-50% >50%
Total exports (% of company revenue in China)-Q22

Exports to Italy-Q23

u>50% m25%-50% 10%-25% ®5%-10% ®2%-5% m<2% ®EN/A With the support of:

Elin3act
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E-commerce is not a priority channel for respondent 29 CamerdiGmmerdo alinan e

Italian companies in China, neither for Whom se"s ‘/ (hina—Italy Chamber of Commerce
through the channel, so far.

25. What percentage of your company's total revenue in China

24. Do you use any e-commerce channel
came from e-commerce in 2017?

in China?
R:170

60,00%

51,2% Y e

54,5%
S,

50,00%

40,00%
= Manufacturing
= Services
Retail/Trade
30,00%
20,9%
20,00% L/eEs
9,3%
10,00%
100% .
<5% 5%-10% 10% - 50% >50%

% Revenues from e-commerce

With the support of:

Blin3act
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MiC2025 program appears to be not that relevant/ é) Canen i Commerta i g
impacting to more than 60% Of Italian companies, China~Haly Chamberof Commerce
although almost 50% of those reckon a positive impact ...

26. How has been/ is the overall impact of Made in China 2025 program on your

business?
R: 170

N/A 35,5%

Neutral | 29,6%

Very positive - 7,1% 49,6% of non N/A respondents
Negative - 3,0%

Very negative  0,0%

With the support of:

Ein3act
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i i m ( d( . lt |. 2 C
... and 2/ 3 of Very Positive are from Manufacturing @ s i
tor China-haly Chamber o Commerce
sec

26. How has been/ is the overall impact of Made in China 2025 program on
your business? SPLIT BY BUSI NESS SECTOR
R: 170

Negative

Neutral

Positive

Very positive

N/A

,00% 10,00% 20,00% 30,00% 40,00% 50,00% 60,00% 70,00% 80,00% 90,00% 100,00%
With the support of:
m Others ® Manufacturing = Services I n 3 a C t

SURVEY CCIC 2018 34



More than 50% of Companies not affected by MiC2025 é) e W Cames flna o D
- About 10% of Companies (22,6% of non-N/ A) feel B
discriminated, as foreign companies

27. Do you feel discriminated as a foreigh company

regarding Made in China 2025’s incentives/ opportunities?
R: 170

Yes because:

1. New sectorial rules and
restrictions.

2. No market competition.
3. Limited access to
opportunities for foreign
companies.

4. Lack of information about
MiC2025 details.

5. Unfair criteria of bidding
and tenders.

6. Restrictions about
practising local law.

mN/A = No mYes

With the support of:

Elin3act
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For more than 70% of I talian Companies BRI is still é’ i s
not impacting/ not interesting, although positive/ very e
positive for the 30% (40% of non-N/ A)

28. How has been/ is the overall impact of Belt and Road I nitiative (BRI) on your
business?
R: 170

Neutral

42,6%

N/A 28,4%

Positive

20,7%

Very

o)
positive 7,7%

Negative l 0,6%

Very

o)
negative 0,0%

With the suoport of:

Ein3act

SURVEY CCIC 2018 36



"Positive/ Very positive" BRI impact is shared by all
sectors — Services has the highest score for "Very

/, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

"/ EEARIES
China—ltaly Chamber of Commerce

positive"
Re: Q. 28 — Breakdown by business sector
R: 170
Negative 100,0% o
Neutral 56,2% @
Positive 45,7% @
Very positive 53,8% @
N/A 47,9% R: 48
,00% 10,00% 20,00% 30,00% 40,00% 50,00% 60,00% 70,00% 80,00% 90,00% 100,00%
With the support of:
m Others m Manufacturing m Services I N 3 a3C t
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/’ Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

Only 9% of respondents (17% of non-N/ A) feelsthat ¢ amERnE
Chinese BRI discriminates foreign companies

29. Do you feel discriminated as a foreign company
regarding the Belt and Road I nitiative’s (BRI)
incentives/ opportunities? R: 170

Yes because:

1. No real opening to foreign companies.
2. Chinese companies are preferred
when setting up the projects.

3. The bidding procedure seems to be in
favour of Chinese companies.

4. Foreign firms are treated in a different
way from local law firms.

5. The program is intentionally reserved
to Chinese actors.

6. No relevant incentives.

EN/A ENo mYes

With the support of:

Elin3act
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» Chamber services and overall sentiment,

With the support of:

Elin3act
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Overall satisfaction towards CI CC is falrly hlgh, =y GameradiCommerc talizna nna

HAEARIS

although 46% of respondents declare a satisfaction [ -
equal or below 6

34. Overall, how satisfied are you with CI CC (1 very unsatisfied, 10 extremely satisfied)
R: 136

Main reasons of overall satisfaction:
Weighted Avg = 6,38 - Good networking opportunities;
- Sharing experiences and information about the
Chinese market through Working Groups and

1o ] 6,6% seminars;

- Effective channel to connect with institutions.

3 1 2,9% Areas to be improved:

- Providing activities valuable for Members in all

0 industries, for example manufacturing, trading and

2 1 15% e-commerce, and for YP;
- Being more business oriented and developing
1 _ 2,2% internal expertise to enhance variety and quality of

provided services.

With the support of:

Elin3act
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Networking within Community, quallty of services and =y GameradiCommerc talizna nna

FHEAFGS

CCI C activities are key reasons for renewing [ CAR S -
membership, although none is predominant

33. Which are the main reasons that made you renew CICC's Membership? Please rate only the 5 most

relevant reasons (1 least important - 10 most important)
R: 135

Networking with other Italian companies, keeping updated
about Italian initiatives in China and latest market trends are
mentioned among other main reasons for renewal.

I think it is valuable for my company to engage with other Italian companies in China I 7,0
Satisfied with the support provided by CICC staff I e
| agree with CICC overall directions [ 6,5
CICC Working Groups activities are valuable for my company I 65
The used services met my company’s expectations [ 6,1
The offered events/seminars are very useful [ 6,0
Being Member of CICC brings added value to my company I 6,0
My company’s sectorial interests are well represented by CICC Working Groups I .8
The used marketing services brought the expected visibility I 5,7

The services offered match my company’s needs [ 56
With the support of:
o 1 2 s & s s 7 Hin3act
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Although just a few respondents (4-5% ), services contents /’1 (amera di Commerdiotaliana in G

. . HEEAARS
and quality seem to be the key reasons for not renewing [ i
membership or becoming a new Member

37. Why did not you renew your subscription with Cl CC? Please rate only the 5 most
relevant reasons, ( 1 least important - 10 most important).

R: 11
The used services did not meet my company’s expectations 8,5
The offered events/seminars are not useful 8,4
| didn’t agree with the CICC overall directions 8,4
Dissatisfied with the support provided by CICC staff 8,33
Being Member of the CICC did not bring any added value to my company 7,8
The services offered did not match my comPany’s NE e 0SS S s s 7,67
| preferred enrolling in other Chambers, Associations with which Services | am 1m0 Ire... s o s s s s 7,25
The marketing services did not bring the expected visibility = ——— 6,33
I think it’s not valuable for my company to engage only with other Italian companies... F—"————— s s 6,33
China proved not to be the right market for my business m—————————————— 5
My company’s sectorial interests are not represented 4,75
Our company prefers using other channels to promote its interests in China 4,67
CICC registration process 4
None of the above (please specify below) = 1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

38. Why haven’t you ever been a Member of CI CC?

R: 14
Being Member of the CICC does not bring any added value to my company 35,7%
The services offered do not match my company’s needs 21,4%
I do not know CICC services 21,4%
Membership fee is too expensive 21,4%
Other (please specify) 21,4%
I think it is not useful for my company/business in China 14,3%
Our company prefers using other channels to promote its interests in China 14,3%
) o % Wih the support of:
I do not agree with the CICC overall directions 7,1 | n 3 ac t
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Only 2/ 3 of respondents are aware of CCl C membership 7))
benefits. Networking promotion through CCI C media are

Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
FHEAAES
(hina—Htaly Chamber of Commerce

the main valuable ones, although weights are not well

polarized

44. Based on your experience, how do you rate CICC
Membership benefits? (Please rate the benefits you used,
1 very unsatisfied - 10 very satisfied) You can choose more
than one answer.

43. Are you aware of CICC
Membership benefits?

R: 159
61,6% Be part of CICC networking
(Only for Supporting Member) Company Logo on...
(Only for Supporting Member) One free ADV service...
From Members To Members
30,2% Be part of our Working Groups
Access to CICC members' database
Lower participation fees for CICC events
8,2%
Latest news of your company on CICC website
Lower fees for CICC services
No, I am not. No, I am not. I Yes
would like to Partnership, (for example Insurance companies)
know more about
them. Job offers posting on CICC website

. ) Publication on CICC website
Main requests for further services:

Professional service supplier
1) Informative materials, tools,
seminars

2) Visa facilitation
process/assistance

Sponsorship priority

SURVEY CCIC 2018
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Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
HERARES

> 50% of respondents have never taken advantage of é’

Cl CC services, Events and Networking the most ity Gankr e
appreciated
46. Have you everR:u1s5ef| CICC services? 47. Based on your experience, how do you rate CICC

Membership services? (Please rate the services you

used, 1 very unsatisfied, 10 extremely satisfied) voucan
choose more than one answer.

Gala dinners, networking events EE 7,0

Event management
Participation to Chinese/international
Publications (e-newsletter, Wechat posts, corporate

Seminars, workshops, webinars

1,0
- I ©,7
- I ©,5

I a5

I e2

Opening ceremonies, product launch ceremonies

I a2

Advertisements on magazines, e-media and social...

I s,2

Press conferences, media relations

R

Information services (market analysis, dossiers...

Company desks at CICC offices I 6,1

HR platform/Job Offers posting on CICC website I 6,1

I 5,7

Company flyers in CICC sectorial brochures

I 5.6

Scouting services, B2B organization

I 5,5

Meeting room rental

1 2 4 5 6 9

Weighted Average

0 B 7 8
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Most respondents have attended Cl CC events/ seminars, "i) e TRl b X
which are also considered as the most useful activity Ot Cantrf e

50b. How would you rate CICC activities? Satisfaction with overall
activity quality? (1 very unsatisfied - 10 extremely satisfied)

Shanghai Italian Panda d'Oro Awards I 71

49. Have you ever taken p
CI CC events/ seminars?

Beijing Italian Gala Dinner I 7,0
Seminars Y 6,8
General Assembly I 6,5
SGSO I 6,5
Corporate Events [ 6,4
Interchamber networking I 6,3
Press-conferences [ 6,0

Web Events [ 5,9
Career Day I 5,4

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Weigthed Average
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Seminars is the service high for quality and business ) Gneni Commerco el O

usefulness. Career days critical for both C oo

50a. CCI C services-Usefulness for business (1 not useful - 10 very useful)
50b-CCI C services-Quality of service (1 very unsatisfied - 10 extremely satisfied)

R: 100
7,5
. Shanghai Italian Panda d'Oro
; Awards
© Beijing Italian Gala Dinner
@ Seminars
>
£ 65
S ® General Assembly® SGSO
g © Corporate Events
§ © Interchamber networking
k3]
o
= 6 © Press-conferences
©
v © Web Events
51. Suggestion for
5,5 .
© Career Day topics _ _
1. New china regulations
2. Taxation policies
3. BRI and MiC2025
5
4,500 5,000 5,500 6,000 6,500 7,000
Usefullness for business WEh the support of
in3act

SURVEY CCIC 2018 46



/, Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina

PEHEAFES

Not a predominant satisfaction with communication media [ i
from CCI C - Wechat Groups (Offices) the least appreciated

52. Which communication channels do you use to keep updated about ClI CC? Please
rank from 1 to 5 the most important communication channels you use (1 most
important - 5 least important) and simply ignore the remaining options.

R: 117

Website

2,7
Note: The lower the

WeChat News rate the higher use

N
(o]

WeChat Group Chats (Working Groups)

N
(o]

N
©

Newsletter

Linkedin

w
S

Massmailing

w
w

w
W

Twitter

WeChat Group Chats (Offices)

w
>

o
o
3]
[

1,5 2 2,5 3 V?\iftﬁ the support of:

Ein3act
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Amongst the communication tools used by CI CC, =3 GmendiCommercoltalana i Ga

AR

Wechat is the most appreciated one. Within Wechat, | AR -
Offices Groups are the least...

53. Communication media appreciation: Message effectiveness vs Business usefulness vs
Channel management

R: 117
7 Wechat i
Bubble size (#) represents channel ‘ WeChat News (6,8)
management score WeChat Group Chats {Working ]
7 Groups) (6,2) Y o
WecChat Group Chats (Chapter)
‘ (6,4)

—‘WeChat Group Chats (Offices)
(6,3)

Massmailing (5,8
6 : ~ Newsletter (5,9)
Website (5,8)

Linkedin (4,8)

Useefull for Business
(9]

I

4 [ Twitter (4,3)
4
3
4 4 5 5 6 6 7 7 With the support of: 8
Message Effectiveness I N 3 ac t
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...although more traditional/ professional media (e- =) Camenadi Commerdotalanain Gna

FEHEAAES

mail, meetings) are suggested to improve the C oo

communication CCl C-Members

54. Which of the following channels would you
rather use in order to improve the communication
from Members to Cl CC? (1 less preferred, 10 most
preferred).

R: 117

Periodical report submission to CICC _ 5,9

Form online

ul
<
o

Blog

0 2 4 6 8
Weighted average

55. Which of the following channels would you
rather use in order to improve the communication
from CICC to Members? (1 less preferred, 10 most
preferred).

R: 117

E-mail

N
N

Face to face meeting

6,8
Periodical report submission to CICC

6,1

Form online

B|Og 4/9

o
N

4 6 8
Weighted average

With the support of:

Ein3act
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> Open messages to CCIC

With the support of:

Elin3act
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/.', Camera di Commercio Italiana in Cina
. FI[EHBEAAEES
Summary of key messages and suggestions to CCI C | (e —

> Increase number of networking occasions,

> Increase number and intensity of seminars relevant for overall Italian Business
Community,

» Strengthen all the provided services and re-activate those discontinued (e.g.
visa)

» Improve communication from CCIC to Members and viceversa,

> Consider to selectively lobbying towards Chinese Institutions supporting specific
leading Italian business sectors,

» Strengthen CCIC staff organization,

» Promote positive confrontation within Community, smooth and reduce not
constructive quarrels

With the support of:

Elin3act
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